

No. 20-1573

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
California Court Of Appeal,
Second Appellate District**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,
AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS'
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
MONIQUE OLIVIER
Counsel of Record
RACHEL BIEN
OLIVIER SCHREIBER &
CHAO LLP
201 Filbert Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, California 94133
(415) 484-0980
monique@osclegal.com
rachel@osclegal.com

CATHERINE RUCKELSHAUS
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAW PROJECT, INC.
90 Broad Street,
Eleventh Floor
New York, New York 10004
(646) 693-8221
cruckelshaus@nelp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PAGA Is a Law Enforcement Tool and Not a Means to Avoid Arbitration	3
A. PAGA’s Purpose Is to Augment Cali- fornia’s Limited Enforcement Capac- ity	4
B. The State Retains Primacy Over PAGA Enforcement Efforts and Is the Pri- mary Beneficiary	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	7
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	3
<i>Green et al. v. Bank of Am. N.A., et al.</i> , 11-CV-04571, Dkt. No. 85 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2016)	8
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020)	4, 6, 8
<i>Met. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	3
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	3
<i>Sargent v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> , 276 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021).....	8
STATUTES	
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(e)(1)-(2)	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(f).....	5, 7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(h).....	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(i).....	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(l)(2)	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3(a)(2)(A)-(B)	7
False Claims Act	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assembly Comm. on Lab. and Emp., Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 796 (Reg. Sess. 2003-2004) as amended July 2, 2003, available at http:// www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/03-04/bill/sen/sb_0751- 0800/sb_796_cfa_20030708_130803_asm_comm. html (last visited Mar. 2, 2022).....	4, 5
Rachel Deutsch, Rey Fuentes, Tia Koonse, <i>Califor- nia’s Hero Labor Law: The Private Attor- neys General Act Fights Wage Theft and Recovers Millions from Lawbreaking Corpora- tions</i> , Feb. 2020, https://www.labor.ucla.edu/wp- content/uploads/2020/02/UCLA-Labor-Center- Report_WEB.pdf (last visited Mar. 2, 2022).....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, “Justice Department Re- covers Over \$2.2 Billion from False Claim Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2020,” Jan. 14, 2021, https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department- recovers-over-22-billion-false-claims-act-cases- fiscal-year-2020 (last visited Mar. 2, 2022)	6
